COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF LINDSEY &)ELLIOTT GAS CO. FOR INITIAL RULES,)REGULATIONS, AND RATES FOR FURNISHING)GAS SERVICE PURSUANT TO KRS 278.485)

CASE NO. 2023-00225

<u>O R D E R</u>

On February 10, 2025, the Commission issued an Order directing Lindsey & Elliott Gas Company (Lindsey & Elliot) to show cause as to why it should not be subject to penalties for failure to comply with the Commission's July 29, 2024 final Order in this proceeding.¹ Lindsey & Elliot submitted a response within the required timeframe on February 14, 2025;² however, the response initially contained incorrect documentation.

Following further communication and instructions from Commission Staff, Lindsey & Elliot submitted the required documentation on February 21, 2025.³ While the filing was one day past the stated deadline, Lindsey & Elliot actively engaged with Commission Staff to resolve the issue.

The Commission finds that Lindsey & Elliot has now complied with the Order entered on February 10, 2025, and no further action is necessary.

¹ Order (Ky. PSC Feb. 10, 2025).

² Lindsey & Elliott's Response to Commission Show Cause Order (filed Feb. 14, 2025).

³ TFS 2025-00080 (Issued Aug. 1, 2024), effective July 29, 2024.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Lindsey & Elliott is found to be in compliance with the Show Cause Order issued on February 10, 2025.

2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

- y Commissione

ATTEST:

well PP

Executive Director



*Billy R Shelton Shelton, Branham & Halbert PLLC 2452 Sir Barton Way, Suite 200 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Lindsey & Elliott Gas Co. 229 Main Street, Suite 2 Pikeville, KY 41501

*Lindsey Enterprises, LLC PO Box 902 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*Todd P. Kennedy Thompson & Kennedy, PLLC PO Box 1079 Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*Will Lindsey Lindsey Enterprises, LLC PO Box 902 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502